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RE: Crete School Land 

Southeast of East 9th Street and Linden Avenue, Crete, Nebraska 68333 

Great Plains Appraisal, Inc. File No: 25-0184 

Mr. McDowell: 

Great Plains Appraisal, Inc. is proud to present the appraisal that satisfies the agreed upon scope of work with 

Crete Public Schools.  

The subject property, located at Southeast of East 9th Street and Linden Avenue, Crete, NE, is a Class B, land, 

residential land located in the South submarket. 

The subject property includes several parcels that create an irregular parcel. The irregular nature of the 

property is primarily from vacated roadways, alleys, and adjacent parcels under different ownership. The 

overall property has historically been used for a public park and ball fields. A portion of the fields and public 

restrooms are located on adjacent parcels that are not under the subject ownership.  

The purpose of this appraisal is to develop an opinion of the As-Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate). The 

following table conveys the final opinion of value that is developed in this appraisal: 

 

This report conforms to the current Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP), and the 

appraisal guidelines of Crete Public Schools. 

Extraordinary Assumptions 

The use of an extraordinary assumption(s) may have impacted the results of the assignment. We have relied 

on information provided by the client as well as from public records as it relates to land size, and other physical, 

financial, and economic characteristics. It is an extraordinary assumption of this appraisal that this information 

is accurate and was not misrepresented. We relied on public records for items such as real estate tax 

information, zoning information and in some cases, site size information.  We assume this information is 

accurate.  However, should other information be provided that have a material impact on our conclusion, then 

we would reserve the right to readdress our conclusion. The appraiser is not an expert on hazardous materials. 

The appraiser cautions that if present, such materials could affect the value of the property. The subject 

property is currently vacant. The subject site is currently utilized for agricultural purposes. The agricultural use 

may have included the potential use of restricted use chemicals within the subject property. However, proper 
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application procedures would have limited any long-term impact to the subject property. The inspection of 

the subject property revealed no known hazardous materials. 

Hypothetical Conditions 

No Hypothetical Conditions were made for this assignment. 

 

If there are any specific questions or concerns regarding the attached appraisal report, or if Great Plains 

Appraisal, Inc. can be of additional assistance, please contact the individuals listed below. 

Sincerely, 

GREAT PLAINS APPRAISAL, INC. 

 

 

 

Cody Gerdes, MAI 

President, Great Plains Appraisal  

Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 

Nebraska License No. CG270077 

Expiration Date 12/31/2026 

402-476-1144 

cgerdes@gpappraisal.com 
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Looking West on E 7th St. near the South Entrance. 

 

 

Looking East on E 7th St. near the South Entrance. 

 

Looking East near the Southwest Corner.  

 

 

Looking Northeast near the Southwest Corner. 

 

Looking Northeast near the Southwest Corner. 

 

 

Looking North along the alley near the SW Corner. 
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Looking West on 8th Street near West Entrance. 

 

 

Looking East near the Northwest Corner. 

 

Looking Southeast near the Northwest Corner. 

 

 

Looking Southeast near the Northwest Corner. 

 

Looking East on E 9th St. near the North Entrance. 

 

 

Looking West on E 9th St. near the North Entrance. 
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PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION  

The subject property, located at Southeast of East 9th Street and Linden Avenue, Crete, NE, is a Class B, land, 

residential land located in the South submarket. 

The subject property includes several parcels that create an irregular parcel. The irregular nature of the 

property is primarily from vacated roadways, alleys, and adjacent parcels under different ownership. The 

overall property has historically been used for a public park and ball fields. A portion of the fields and public 

restrooms are located on adjacent parcels that are not under the subject ownership.   

The assessor parcel numbers are: 760010501, 760010455, 760011435 and 760011338.  

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

Lots 6-12, Block 183 and a Portion of the Vacated Alley, City of Crete, Saline County, Nebraska. ; Lots 7-8, 

Block 182 and the Vacated Alley, City of Crete, Saline County, Nebraska. ; Lots 11-18, Block 195 and the 

Vacated Alley, City of Crete, Saline County, Nebraska.; Lots 1-9, Block 194 and a Portion of the Vacated Alley, 

City of Crete, Saline County, Nebraska. 

CLIENT IDENTIFICATION 

The client of this specific assignment is Crete Public Schools.  

INTENDED USE & INTENDED USERS 

The intended use of this appraisal is to assist the client in making internal business decisions related to this 

asset. Crete Public Schools or assigns are the only intended users of this report. 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this appraisal is to develop an opinion of the As-Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate).  

PERSONAL PROPERTY & BUSINESS INTANGIBLE 

There is no personal property (FF&E) included in this valuation.  

PROPERTY AND SALES HISTORY 

Current Owner 

The subject property is currently under the ownership of Crete School District, according to the Saline County 

records.  

Three-Year Sales History 

According to county records there has been no transfer of ownership for the subject property in the past three 

years and there is no known pending sale or listing of the subject. 

EXPOSURE & MARKETING TIME 

Marketing time and exposure time are both influenced by price. That is, a prudent buyer could be enticed to 

acquire the property in less time if the price were less. Hence, the time span cited below coincides with the 

value opinion(s) formed herein. 

USPAP Standard rule 1-2(c)(iv) requires an opinion of exposure time, not marketing time, when the purpose 

of the appraisal is to estimate market value. In the recent past, the volume of competitive properties offered 

for sale, sale prices, and vacancy rates have fluctuated little. Sale concessions have not been prevalent. The 

following information is used to estimate exposure time and marketing time for the subject: 
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Exposure Time Conclusion 

The subject is a land (residential land ) use totaling 2.5863-acres (112,660 SF) located at Southeast of East 9th 

Street and Linden Avenue in Crete, Saline County, Nebraska. Considering these factors, a reasonable estimate 

of exposure time for the subject As-Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate) is 9 to 12 months. 

Marketing Time Conclusion 

A marketing time estimate is a forecast of a future occurrence. History should be considered as a guide, but 

anticipation of future events & market circumstances should be the prime determinant. Overall market 

conditions are expected to remain stable, so a marketing time of 9 to 12 months is predicted for the subject. 

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE 

The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions 

requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently, knowledgeably, and assuming that the price 

is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified 

date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: 

1. Buyer and seller are typically motivated; 

2. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider their own best interests; 

3. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; 

4. Payment is made in terms of cash in United States dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable 

thereto; and 

5. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative 

financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale.1 

PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED 

The property rights appraised constitute the fee simple estate . 

Fee Simple Interest 

Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the limitations imposed by 

the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power and escheat.2  

VALUE SCENARIOS 

As-Is Market Value 

The estimate of the market value of real property in its current physical condition, use, and zoning as of the 

appraisal date.3 

SCOPE OF WORK 

The scope of work for this appraisal assignment is outlined below:  

 
1 Office of Comptroller of the Currency (OCC), Title 12 of the Code of Federal Regulation, Part 34, Subpart C -Appraisals, 34.42 (g); Office of Thrift 

Supervision (OTS), 12 CFR 564.2 (g); This is also compatible with the FDIC, FRS and NCUA definitions of market value. 

2 The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Seventh Edition, Appraisal Institute, Chicago, Illinois, 2022 

3 The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Seventh Edition, Appraisal Institute, Chicago, Illinois, 2022 
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 The appraisal analyzes the regional and local area profiles including employment, population, household 

income and real estate trends. The local area was inspected to consider external influences on the 

subject. 

 The appraisal analyzes legal and physical features of the subject including site size, improvement size, 

flood zone, seismic zone, site zoning, easements, encumbrances, site access and site exposure. 

 The appraisal includes a Highest and Best Use analysis and conclusions have been completed for the 

highest and best use of the subject property As Vacant. The analysis considered legal, locational, physical 

and financial feasibility characteristics of the subject site. 

 In selecting applicable approaches to value, the appraiser considered the agreed upon appraisal scope 

and assessed the applicability of each traditional approach given the subject’s characteristics and the 

intended use of the appraisal. As a result, this appraisal developed Land Sales Comparison Approach. 

The values presented represent the As-Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate).  

 The assignment was prepared as an Appraisal Report in accordance with USPAP Standards Rules 2, with 

the analysis stated within the document and representing a summarized level of analysis.  

 The author  of this report is aware of the Competency Rule of USPAP and meets  the standards. 

ASSISTANCE PROVIDED 

Katelyn Leibhart provided real property appraisal assistance to the appraiser signing this certification. 

Assistance provided includes miscellaneous administrative assistance, such as file and exhibit preparation, as 

well as data entry relating to area descriptions and other routine front-half related duties.  

SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

The following sources were contacted to obtain relevant information:  

  

The lack of the unavailable items could affect the results of this analysis. As part of the general assumptions 

and limiting conditions, the subject is assumed to have no adverse easements, significant items of deferred 

maintenance, or be impacted by adverse environmental conditions.  

SUBJECT PROPERTY INSPECTION 

 

 



REGIONAL AREA MAP  

GREAT PLAINS APPRAISAL, INC. 25-0184 8 



REGIONAL AREA ANALYSIS  

GREAT PLAINS APPRAISAL, INC. 25-0184 9 

INTRODUCTION 

In order to understand the subject’s position in the area or region, we have undertaken a brief analysis in 

order to determine how trends—both historical and projected—in population, employment, personal income, 

consumer spending, and housing impact supply and demand and influence the subject’s area directly and 

indirectly. This analysis first begins on a broader spectrum, and without respect to the subject itself, and is 

highlighted in the Regional Area Analysis. Secondly, we undertake a more narrowly focused study of the 

aforementioned attributes as they relate directly to the subject and the subject’s neighborhood. This 

discussion is presented in the forthcoming Local Area Analysis.  

REGIONAL AREA ANALYSIS 

The subject property is located in Crete, Nebraska. The map presented on the previous page illustrates the 

subject property location relative to the Lincoln, NE MSA metropolitan area. 

Crete, Nebraska is a first-class city located approximately 24 miles southwest of Lincoln, about 450 miles from 

Denver, 545 miles from Chicago, and about 237 miles northwest of Kansas City.  Omaha, the largest city in 

Nebraska, is located about 84 miles northeast of Crete.  

The community was incorporated in 1871, one year after the establishment of Crete Mills, which is still in operation 

but under the name of Bunge Milling.  As in many small communities, the coming of the railroad in 1871 had a 

major impact on the development of the town.  Hotels, warehouses, retail business, and elevators were built to 

meet the needs of the town and surrounding community.   

The basic economic activities in the community include farming, cattle and hog production, food processing, 

manufacturing, trade, and health care.  

Schools 

Crete Public Schools consists of six rural communities consisting of over 7,000 residents. The District serves over 

2,000 students from pre-K through 12th grade. There are four sites throughout the district that offer the majority 

of student programming: elementary (pre-K through 2nd grade), intermediate (3rd through 5th grade), middle 

school (6th through 8th grade), and high school (9th through 12th grade). 

Crete also has one private elementary school, St. James Catholic School.   

Doane College, located in the southeast portion of Crete, is a four-year liberal arts institution.  The Doane School 

of Arts and Sciences offers Bachelor of Arts and Bachelor of Science degrees in 40 areas of study (40 majors and 

24 minors). Departments include:  science, mathematics, information science and technology, arts and humanities, 

social science, education and physical education, and business. Doane also has campuses in Grand Island, Lincoln, 

and Omaha that offer graduate and professional studies.   

Doane College was founded in 1872 and is accredited by North Central Association.  Enrollment in Fall 2022 was 

990 students.   

Transportation 

Crete is served by State Highway 33, which connects with U.S. Highway 77 a few miles east of the community.  

Highway 77 is a north-south highway across the center of the nation.  Highway 77 connects with Interstate 80 in 

nearby Lincoln, Nebraska. Interstate 80 is also accessible about 13 miles north of Crete via Highway 103 (County 

Road 2400) just north of Pleasant Dale.  Interstate 80 is a major carrier of both commercial and recreational traffic 

from Chicago to San Francisco.  Access to this route is an advantage to any company shipping goods to markets 

in the Midwest or across the nation.  Nebraska Highway 103 also connects Crete to the county seat of Wilbur 

located to the south.  Generally, access is considered to be typical of many small Midwestern towns.  

Crete's Municipal Airport has a 4,200-foot lighted and paved runway, and a 3,400-foot sod runway.  Services 

available include fueling, hangars, and tie downs.  Scheduled air services, including passenger, airfreight, and air 

express services are available in nearby Lincoln.   
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Government and Services 

Crete is governed by a mayor/council form of government, and has a six-member City Council.  Crete also has a 

nine-member Planning Commission, a Library Board, a Park Board, a Civic Center Advisory Board, a Housing 

authority board, a Health board, a Civil Service Commission, an Airport Authority Board, a Board of Adjustment, 

a Cemetery Board, a Tree Board, and an Economic Development Advisory Board.   

Law enforcement in the community consists of 16 full-time policemen and telecommunicators. Crete Volunteer 

Fire and Rescue has 50 volunteer members, and the rescue squad has two fully-equipped ambulances and a 

transfer ambulance to transfer patients to and from Omaha and Lincoln.     

The City of Crete Departments of Public Works Electric System supplies the city limits. The Municipal Power Plant 

helps supply power during power outages. Crete also has a partnership with Municipal Energy Agency of 

Nebraska for electric power that provides five energy efficient programs to lower the cost for customers.  

Crete has 11 parks which offer picnic shelters, tennis/basketball courts, swimming pool, athletic fields, roller 

skating rink, and playgrounds.  The local Parks & Recreation Department sponsors basketball, baseball, softball, 

swim team, spring and fall soccer, flag football, and volleyball programs, as well as offering teen nights, martial 

arts, water aerobics, and the Hershey track meet for the youth.  The department also offers programs for adults.  

Swimming lessons, dance lessons, gymnastics, karate, golf, wrestling, computer classes, reading and craft activities 

at the library are also available in Crete.     

Facilities at Doane College and the Crete Schools supplement the recreational offerings.  The golf course at 

College Heights Country Club has grass greens, while fishing, hunting, and boating are available in the area.  

In addition to a wide variety of reading material, the Crete Public Library also offers internet access, children’s 

programs, Story Time, and a Summer Reading Program.  The library is available 6 days a week.   

Special events in the community include the Great Pumpkin Festival, Saline County Fair and summer tournaments. 

Crete has twelve churches, several license daycares, and preschools.   

The Crete Area Medical Center is a subsidiary of Bryan LGH of Lincoln, Nebraska, and was constructed in 2003.  

The newer $15.8 million 52,000-square-foot Medical Center provides 25 private patient rooms, a clinic, laboratory, 

pharmacy, imaging, two surgery suites, physical therapy and cardiac rehabilitation areas, an emergency 

department, and a helicopter pad.  The Saline Medical Specialties clinic is also available for medical care.  The 

Garden offered assisted living services.  Tabitha Nursing Center also provides care along with home care and 

hospice service.   

Crete has an active Chamber of Commerce with 125 members.  The Chamber is a volunteer organization of 

business and professional people who contribute to Crete area’s commercial, industrial, and civic development. 

Crete, although heavily influenced by the surrounding agricultural area, has added manufacturing to the retail 

and government sectors of its economic base.  It shares many characteristics with other similar towns, but has 

not experienced the decline in population associated with the loss of farm workers.  Crete has contributed to the 

development of manufacturing in the Saline County area by attracting new industry and maintaining growth in 

some long-term local firms.  

The community has put into place a comprehensive plan that guides the development of growth of new single-

family residential areas, multi-family residential areas, recreational areas, commercial and industrial areas, as well 

as more modern utility and infrastructure system and job creation. 
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To work hand-in-hand with the Comprehensive Plan, the City of Crete has adopted a General Redevelopment 

Plan that will serve as a guide for redevelopment of an area of Crete generally spanning from Main Avenue to 

the eastern edge of the community and beyond along the majority of the south side of the Highway 33 corridor.  

The implementation of this plan will need to include annexation of land currently outside the city limits.  In 

addition to annexation, this plan addresses job creation, downtown façade improvement, downtown parking, re-

use of downtown vacant lots, highway 33 corridor enhancements, traffic, alternative energy, municipal 

infrastructure, and future zoning.     

Crete should continue to provide a labor pool for local employers and a market for local residents.  It benefits 

from the presence of Doane College and more specialized goods and services in nearby larger communities like 

Lincoln, while providing an adequate base for basic goods and services within the community.  

Unemployment 

The following graphs charts the trailing 18 months and trailing 10 years unemployment rate for the United 

States, Midwest Region, Nebraska, Lincoln, NE MSA, and Saline County. 
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Employment 

The following chart shows the trailing 10 years employment for the state of Nebraska, Lincoln, NE MSA, and 

Saline County. 
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INTRODUCTION  

The subject property is located in the Crete area of the South submarket. The immediate area of the subject 

is characterized by residential and public uses with commercial uses in the surrounding area near arterials.  

Demographics 

The following information reflects the demographics for the subject’s area. 

 

Population 

The estimate provided by ESRI for the current 2025 population within the subject neighborhood’s 3 mile radius 

is 7,861 representing a 4.13% change since 2020. ESRI’s 2020 population estimate for the subject’s 5 mile 

radius is 8,458, which represents a 4.28% change since 2020. 

Looking forward, ESRI estimates that the population within the subject neighborhood’s 3 mile radius is 

forecasted to change to 7,890 by the year 2030. As for the broader area, ESRI forecasts that the population 

within the subject’s 5 mile radius will change to 8,502 over the next five years. The population estimates for 

the next five years within the subject’s 5 mile radius represents a 0.52% change as well as a 0.23% change 

within the subject’s 1 mile radius for the same period. 
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Households 

The estimates provided by ESRI indicate that the number of households within the subject neighborhood’s 3 

mile radius is 2,467, which is a (0.32%) change since 2020. Within the subject’s broader 5 mile radius, ESRI 

estimates that the number of households is 2,702, a 0.30% change over the same period of time.  

By the year 2030, the estimates provided by ESRI indicate that the number of households within the subject 

neighborhood’s 3 mile radius will change by (0.12%) to 2,464 households. Additionally, ESRI’s estimate for 

total households over the next five years within the subject’s broader 5 mile radius indicates an expected 

change of 0.15% which will result in a total household estimate of 2,706. 

Looking back, the number of households in the subject neighborhood’s 3 mile radius changed 3.64% during 

the ten-year period of 2010 to 2020. Since then it has changed by (0.32%). 

Income 

Income estimates provided by ESRI for the subject neighborhood’s 3 mile radius indicates that the median 

household income is $75,388 and that the average household income is $92,606. Further, the estimates 

provided by ESRI indicate that, for the subject’s broader 5 mile radius the median household income is 

$76,616, and the average household income is $93,559. Given that there are reportedly 2,702 households in 

the subject’s 5 mile radius, it is estimated that the local effective buying income is around $252,796,418. 

CONCLUSION 

Based on our observation and the data provided by ESRI, it is perceived that the income and population 

demographics for the subject neighborhood exhibit above average characteristics in terms of reported 

population growth and income levels. As previously mentioned, the population growth for the subject’s 3 mile 

radius has changed 4.13% since 2020 and based on the projections provided by ESRI, it is expected to continue 

to change another 0.37% during the next 5 years. Lastly, we perceive that, since average household incomes 

are above the national average ($92,606, for the subject’s 3 mile radius) and given that the area is well-

populated (2,467 households in a 3 mile radius), developments like the subject should be adequately 

supported.  
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SURROUNDING LAND USES 

The following tables and maps highlight the development in and around the subject. 
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The land use in the subject’s immediate neighborhood consists of a significant amount of commercial 

property, comprising of a mix of many property types. Commercial uses in the area include a significant 

amount of industrial and retail properties. The following chart illustrates the high concentration of industrial 

and retail compared to multi-family and office properties. 
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ECONOMIC INFLUENCES 

The local area economic status is important to recognize as the measurement of income levels provides an 

indication of the ability of the area population to buy, rent and maintain property. The economic status of an 

area also provides an indication of the population’s appetite for goods and services. Relevant economic 

information includes income levels, property ownership vs. rent, property rent levels, rent level trends, 

property vacancy and new construction.  

The vast majority of the housing units within the area are owner occupied, which contrasts with relative 

similarity to other parts of Crete. 

GOVERNMENT INFLUENCE 

Governmental considerations relate to zoning, building codes, regulations, flood plain restrictions, special 

assessment, property tax and empowerment zones.  

Zoning in the area is mixed, including commercial, residential and industrial designations. Zoning code is 

enforced by the municipality and enforcement in all areas of City of Crete is considered to be strong. Rezoning 

is typically discouraged and requires public input in all municipalities. Building codes are in force and require 

a certain standard of construction quality and design. This is a typical influence on properties similar to the 

subject and falls in line with the zoning classification.  

Property taxes in the area are established by Saline County and are assessed based on valuation. Considering 

broad authority of the county administration, the assessments in the neighborhood are similar to other 

neighborhoods in the metropolitan area. There are no known special assessments that affect property in the 

neighborhood.  

ACCESS/PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 

The streets within the neighborhood are laid out in a grid pattern with major streets generally along the 

section and ½ section lines. The major north/south streets in the neighborhood include Main Avenue, Linden 

Avenue, and Juniper Avenue. The major east/west streets include East 7th Street, East 8th Street, and East 9th 

Street. With the existing transportation system, most areas of Crete are accessible from the subject 

neighborhood and access is considered for the area. Overall, access within the neighborhood is average for 

the rea. 

ENVIRONMENTAL INFLUENCES 

The subject area is considered to be a typical neighborhood with average building size and density. There are 

no extraordinary topographical features, nuisances of hazards. Public utilities are available in most all areas in 

quantities from public and private sources. The area has both public and private schools in adequate supply 

and quality. 

LOCAL AREA SUMMARY 

The market benefits from a diverse blend of residential, commercial, and community uses and close proximity 

to many recreational activities. Although the area suffered during the recession of the late 2000’s and into the 

2010’s, the market has been strengthening since roughly 2011-2012, due to the good livability factors 

associated with the region. The outlook for this market area is good into the foreseeable future. 

 



SITE DESCRIPTION  

GREAT PLAINS APPRAISAL, INC. 25-0184 22 

The subject property consists of four parcels with a total site area of 112,660 SF (2.59 AC) which is based on 

information obtained from Saline County Assessor. It is perceived that there is no surplus or excess land at 

the subject. For the purposes of this report I have relied on this site area and reserve the right to amend my 

analysis upon receipt of a formal legal plan. The following summaries the salient characteristics of the subject 

site. 

Address Southeast of East 9th Street and Linden Avenue, Crete, Nebraska. 

Census Tract 31-151-960602 

 

Adjacent Properties  

 North Commercial 

 South Residential 

 East Residential 

 West Residential 

Accessibility Access to the subject site is considered below average overall.  
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Exposure & Visibility Exposure of the subject is below average balancing the frontage on Southeast 

of East 9th Street and Linden Avenue, the primary local roadways.   

Flood Plain Zone X (Shaded). This is referenced by Panel Number 31151C0177D, dated 

November 4, 2010. Zone X (shaded) is a moderate and minimal risk area. Areas 

of moderate or minimal hazard are studied based upon the principal source of 

flood in the area. However, buildings in these zones could be flooded by severe, 

concentrated rainfall coupled with inadequate local drainage systems. Local 

storm water drainage systems are not normally considered in a community’s 

flood insurance study. The failure of a local drainage system can create areas of 

high flood risk within these zones. Flood insurance is available in participating 

communities but is not required by regulation in these zones. Nearly 25% of all 

flood claims filed are for structures located within these zones. Moderate risk 

areas within the 0.2% annual chance floodplain, areas of 1% annual chance 

flooding where average depths are less than 1 foot, areas of 1% annual chance 

flooding where the contributing drainage area is less than 1 square mile, and 

areas protected from the 1% annual chance flood by a levee. No BFEs or base 

flood depths are shown within these zones. (Zone X (shaded) is used on new 

and revised maps in place of Zone B.)   

Seismic The subject is in an unknown area. 

Easements A preliminary title report was not available for review. During the property 

inspection, no adverse easements or encumbrances were noted. This appraisal 

assumes that there are no adverse easements present. If questions arise, further 

research is advised. 

Soils A detailed soils analysis was not available for review. Based on the development 

of the subject, it appears the soils are stable and suitable for the existing 

improvements. 

Hazardous Waste Based on a review of an independent investigation to determine the presence 

or absence of toxins on the subject property, none are present. If questions 

arise, the reader is strongly cautioned to seek qualified professional assistance 

in this matter. Please see the Assumptions and Limiting Conditions for a full 

disclaimer. 

Site Rating Overall, the subject site is considered average as a land site in terms of its 

location, exposure and access to employment, education and shopping centers, 

based on its location along a neighborhood street. 

Site Conclusion In conclusion, the site’s physical characteristics appear to be supportive of the 

subject’s current use and there were no significant detriments discovered that 

would inhibit development in accordance with its highest and best use. 
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TAX HISTORY 

The parcels are currently exempt from taxation. It is assumed that if the subject property were to return to the 

tax rolls the assessment would be near the market value estimations within this report.  

 



ZONING  

GREAT PLAINS APPRAISAL, INC. 25-0184 28 

The subject is located in the Multi-Family Residential District (R-3) zoning area which is intended to provide 

for single-family, two-family, and multiple-family residential dwellings within the existing ranges of municipal 

services or where municipal services can be obtained or developed economically..  
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PARKING REQUIREMENTS 

The current use has no parking requirements. Parking requirements for residential uses area 2 spaces per 

single-family dwelling and multiple-family dwellings. 

ZONING CONCLUSION 

The current use for the subject property is residential land and is a permitted use based on the current zoning 

guidelines. A zoning change for the subject does not appear likely.  Based on the foregoing, it appears that 

the subject’s use is a legally conforming use of the subject site. 
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The subject property, located at Southeast of East 9th Street and Linden Avenue, Crete, NE, is a Class B, land, 

residential land located in the South submarket. 

The subject property includes several parcels that create an irregular parcel. The irregular nature of the 

property is primarily from vacated roadways, alleys, and adjacent parcels under different ownership. The 

overall property has historically been used for a public park and ball fields. A portion of the fields and public 

restrooms are located on adjacent parcels that are not under the subject ownership.   

The market generally classifies the subject as a standard investment property that if exposed to the open 

market would command good interest from local and regional buyers that are actively pursuing similar 

investment properties in the $50,000 to $100,000 price range. Currently there is strong buyer demand, while 

there is limited availability for this property type on the supply side.  

The following SWOT Analysis chart summarizes the major property strengths and weaknesses while outlining 

potential opportunities or threats to the subject’s competitive position and overall marketability. 
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INTRODUCTION 

The highest and best use of the subject property provides the foundation for the valuation section. Highest 

and best use is defined in the 7th edition of The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal (Appraisal Institute, Chicago, 

2022), as follows:  

1. The reasonably probable use of property that results in the highest value. The four criteria that the 

highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, financial feasibility, and 

maximum productivity. 

2. The use of an asset that maximizes its potential and that is possible, legally permissible, and financially 

feasible. The highest and best use may be for continuation of an asset’s existing use or for some 

alternative use. This is determined by the use that a market participant would have in mind for the 

asset when formulating the price that it would be willing to bid. 

3. The highest and most profitable use for which the property is adaptable and needed or likely to be 

needed in the reasonably near future. 

Highest and best use analysis uses the following steps for the subject: 

 Highest & Best Use As Vacant 

 Determination of the ideal improvements 

 Highest & Best Use As Improved 

 Conclusion of the Highest & Best Use 

The analysis of highest and best use can be thought of as the logical end of a spectrum of market analysis 

procedures, running from the macroeconomic overview of a general market study, through more detailed 

marketability studies and analyses of financial feasibility, to the formal analysis of highest and best use. In 

theory, the highest and best use is commonly described as that reasonable and most profitable use that will 

support its highest present value. The highest and best use, or most profitable use, must be legally permissible, 

physically possible, financially feasible, and maximally productive.  

This section develops the highest and best use of the subject property As-Vacant and As Improved.  

AS VACANT ANALYSIS 

In this section the highest and best use of the subject as vacant is concluded after taking into consideration 

financial feasibility, maximal productivity, marketability, legal, and physical factors.  

Legally Permissible 

Private restrictions, zoning, building codes, historic district controls, and environmental regulations are 

considered, if applicable to the subject site. The legal factors influencing the highest and best use of the 

subject site are primarily government regulations such as zoning ordinances. Permitted uses of the subject’s 

Multi-Family Residential District (R-3) include single-family dwellings, manufactured single-family dwellings 

that comply with the provisions of section 11-518, two-family dwellings, multiple-family dwellings, churches 

and places of worship, public and private schools including elementary, middle, senior primary schools and 

post secondary schools, colleges, and universities, public parks, playgrounds, or playfields, community 

buildings owned or occupied by public agencies, home occupations, private garages, temporary buildings, 

mobile homes, or travel trailers for dwelling, storage, office, or other uses incidental to construction or building 

remodeling work, provided that such temporary buildings or mobile homes are removed within sixty days 

after occupancy of the permanent residential dwelling, travel trailer which is being stored or otherwise kept, 

provided said trailer is not used for occupancy as a dwelling or sleeping space for any one period of time to 

exceed thirty days in duration. Zoning change is not likely; therefore, uses outside of those permitted by the 

R-3 zoning are not considered moving forward in the as-vacant analysis.  
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Physical Possible 

The test of what is physically possible for the subject site considers physical and locational characteristics that 

influence its highest and best use. In terms of physical features, the subject site totals 2.5863-acres (112,660 

SF), it is irregular in shape and has a sloping topography. The site has below average exposure and below 

average overall access. Addiitionally, the subject includes an irregular shape based on public use, vacated 

roadways and alleys, and adjacent parcels. The irregular shape would likely limit some larger users of the site. 

The site includes enough areas that it could be split into three to five larger lots for many of the legally 

allowable uses. There are no physical limitations that would prohibit development of any of the by-right uses 

on the site.  

Financial Feasibility 

A redevelopment of the site with any of the legally allowable residential uses is the most financially feasible 

use of the site.  

Maximum Productivity 

There is only one use that creates value and at the same time conforms to the requirements of the first three 

tests. Financial feasibility, maximal productivity, marketability, legal, and physical factors have been considered 

and the highest and best use of the subject site as-vacant concluded to be residential. 

AS IMPROVED ANALYSIS 

The property is unimproved. 

MOST PROBABLE BUYER 

Based on the type of property, it is our opinion that the most probable buyer for the subject would be local 

investor. 
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In traditional valuation theory, the three approaches to estimating the value of an asset are the cost approach, 

sales comparison approach, and income capitalization approach. Each approach assumes valuation of the 

property at the property’s highest and best use. From the indications of these analyses, an opinion of value is 

reached based upon expert judgment within the outline of the appraisal process.  

SITE VALUATION 

The site value is a specific scope requirement of this assignment. Considering the subject property comprises 

a vacant site, the inclusion of estimate of vacant land value is deemed appropriate. Therefore, a valuation of 

the subject site has been provided herein. 

COST APPROACH 

The cost approach considers the cost to replace the proposed improvements, less accrued depreciation, plus 

the market value of the land. The cost approach is based on the understanding that market participants relate 

value to cost. The value of the property is derived by adding the estimated value of the land to the current 

cost of constructing a reproduction or replacement for the improvements and then subtracting the amount 

of depreciation in the structure from all causes. Profit for coordination by the entrepreneur is included in the 

value indication.  

The Cost Approach is not a specific scope requirement of this assignment. Characteristics specific to the 

subject property do not warrant that this valuation technique is developed. Based on the preceding 

information, the Cost Approach will not be presented. 

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH 

The sales comparison approach estimates value based on what other purchasers and sellers in the market 

have agreed to as price for comparable properties. This approach is based upon the principle of substitution, 

which states that the limits of prices, rents, and rates tend to be set by the prevailing prices, rents, and rates 

of equally desirable substitutes. In conducting the sales comparison approach, I gather data on reasonably 

substitutable properties and make adjustments for transactional and property characteristics. The resulting 

adjusted prices lead to an estimate of the price one might expect to realize upon sale of the property. 

The Sales Comparison Approach is not a specific scope requirement of this assignment. Characteristics specific 

to the subject property do not warrant that this valuation technique be developed. Based on this reasoning, 

the Improved Sales Comparison Approach is not presented within this appraisal.  

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 

The income capitalization approach (“income approach”) simulates the reasoning of an investor who views 

the cash flows that would result from the anticipated revenue and expense on a property throughout its 

lifetime. The net income developed in our analysis is the balance of potential income remaining after vacancy 

and collection loss, and operating expenses. This net income is then capitalized at an appropriate rate to 

derive an estimate of value or discounted by an appropriate yield rate over a typical projection period in a 

discounted cash flow analysis. Thus, two key steps are involved: (1) estimating the net income applicable to 

the subject and (2) choosing appropriate capitalization rates and discount rates. The appropriate rates are 

ones that will provide both a return on the investment and a return of the investment over the life of the 

particular property. 

The Income Approach is not a scope requirement for this assignment. The subject property type is not typically 

analyzed on an income basis by buyers and sellers, reducing the applicability of this valuation technique. 

Therefore, the Income Approach is not developed.  
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CORRELATION AND CONCLUSION 

Based on the agreed upon scope with the client, the subject’s specific characteristics and the interest 

appraised, this appraisal developed Land Sales Comparison Approach. The values presented represent the As-

Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate) This appraisal does not develop the Cost and Income Approaches, the 

impact of which is addressed in the reconciliation section.  
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INTRODUCTION 

This section values the subject site by comparing it with substitute land sales or listings within the local market 

area or in competitive areas throughout the region. Land value is influenced by a number of factors; most 

notably development and use potential. These factors, as well as others, are factored in the following analysis.  

UNIT OF COMPARISON 

The most relevant unit of comparison for competing land land is the $/SF. All of the comparable sales 

presented in this section were reported on this basis.  

ADJUSTMENTS 

Adjustments to the comparable sales were considered and made when warranted for expenditures after 

purchase, property rights transferred, conditions of sale, financing terms, and market conditions.  

1. Property Rights - All of the sales comparables were fee simple sales reflecting the property rights 

appraised herein per the agreed upon scope of work. 

2. Financing - The sales all reflected typical cash equivalent, lender-financed transactions and no 

adjustments were required for financing terms.  

3. Sale Conditions - None of the comparables required a condition of sale adjustment, as all were 

confirmed to be arm’s length transactions.  

4. Expenditures After Sale - Expenses that the buyer incurs after purchase (demolition, cleanup costs, 

etc.).  

5. Market Conditions (Time) - Based on the analysis performed, which includes research and 

interpretation of value trends of the comparables presented herein, a market conditions adjustment of 

4% is applied on a/an Annual basis reflecting the relatively consistent appreciation that occurred 

between the oldest comparable sale date up through the effective valuation date. 

QUANTITATIVE ADJUSTMENT PROCESS 

Quantitative percentage adjustments are also made for location and physical characteristics such as size, 

location quality, access, exposure, as well as other applicable elements of comparison. Where possible the 

adjustments applied are based on paired data or other statistical analysis. It should be stressed that the 

adjustments are subjective in nature and are meant to illustrate the logic in deriving a value opinion for the 

subject property by the Land Sales Comparison Approach. 

COMPARABLE SELECTION 

A thorough search was made for similar land sales in the area. The parameters of the survey were highest and 

best use, zoning, proximity to the subject, size, and date of sale. In selecting comparables, emphasis was 

placed on confirming recent sales of sites that are similar to the subject property in terms of location and 

physical characteristics. Overall, the sales used represent the best comparables available for this analysis. 

PRESENTATION 

The following Land Sales Comparison Table, location map and exhibits summarize the sales data. Following 

these items, the sales are adjusted for applicable elements of comparison and the site value is concluded. 
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Cardoso Land 

Comparable 1 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer Mauricio Cardoso and Jennifer 

Cardoso-Franco 

Seller Ricardo Colindres and America Franco 

Sale Date 5/31/2025 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $27,000 $2.57  /SF Land 

Analysis Price $27,000 $2.57  /SF Land 

Recording Number 2025-00823 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm's Length 

 

Property 

Land Area 0.2412 Acres (10,507 SF) 

Number of Parcels 1 

Zoning C-2 

Shape Rectangular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Proposed Land Use Commercial 

Off-Site Improvements None 

View No 

Utilities All available 

Easements Typical Perimeter 

Frontage 80′ West 13th Street 

Flood Zones Zone X (Shaded) 
 

 
 

813 West 13th Street 

Crete, NE 68333 

 

 

County 

Saline 

 

Submarket 

West 

 

APN 

760000530 

 

Remarks 

The improvement includes nominal value. 
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Bauer Land 

Comparable 2 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer David A. and Patricia A. Bauer 

Seller Vera M. Patton 

Sale Date 12/3/2024 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $30,000 $2.79  /SF Land 

Analysis Price $30,000 $2.79  /SF Land 

Recording Number 2024-01691 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm's Length 

 

Property 

Land Area 0.2465 Acres (10,736 SF) 

Number of Parcels 1 

Zoning R-2 

Shape Rectangular 

Topography Level 

Corner Yes 

Proposed Land Use Residential 

Off-Site Improvements None 

View No 

Utilities All available 

Easements Typical Perimeter 

Frontage 121′ East 5th Street, 87′ Ivy Avenue 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

444 Ivy Avenue 

Crete, NE 68333 

 

 

County 

Saline 

 

Submarket 

South 

 

APN 

760013667 

 

Remarks 

The house was torn down as of 11/6/2024 per the county assessor on the 

datasheet. The other improvement has nominal value. 
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Dittmer & Dittmer Land 

Comparable 3 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer Dittmer & Dittmer, LLC 

Seller David C. Solheim, Trustee of the 

Robert C. Krupicka Revocable Trust 

Sale Date 9/12/2024 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $65,000 $1.79  /SF Land 

Analysis Price $65,000 $1.79  /SF Land 

Recording Number 2024-01303 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm's Length 

 

Property 

Land Area 0.8338 Acres (36,319 SF) 

Number of Parcels 1 

Zoning R-4 

Shape Rectangular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Proposed Land Use Commercial 

Off-Site Improvements None 

View No 

Utilities All available 

Easements Typical Perimeter 

Frontage 123′ West 24th Street 

Flood Zones Zone X (Shaded), Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

Northwest of East 24th Street 

and Ivy Avenue 

Crete, NE 68333 

 

 

County 

Saline 

 

Submarket 

North 

 

APN 

760148775 
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Lopez Land 

Comparable 4 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer Carlos Lopez 

Seller David C. Solheim, Trustee of the 

Robert C. Krupicka Revocable Trust 

Sale Date 6/6/2024 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $46,000 $0.58  /SF Land 

Analysis Price $46,000 $0.58  /SF Land 

Recording Number 2024-00787 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm's Length 

 

Property 

Land Area 1.83 Acres (79,715 SF) 

Number of Parcels 1 

Zoning C-2 

Shape Rectangular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Proposed Land Use Commercial 

Off-Site Improvements None 

View No 

Utilities All available 

Easements Typical Perimeter 

Frontage 304′ West 13th Street, 124′ West 22nd 

Street 

Flood Zones Zone AE, Zone X (Shaded) 
 

 
 

1029 West 13th Street 

Crete, NE 68333 

 

 

County 

Saline 

 

Submarket 

West 

 

APN 

760050880 
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Crete Truck Wash, LLC 

Comparable 5 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer HD Processing LLC 

Seller Crete Truck Wash LLC 

Sale Date 10/5/2023 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $100,000 $0.51  /SF Land 

Analysis Price $100,000 $0.51  /SF Land 

Recording Number 2023-01480 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Market 

 

Property 

Land Area 4.52 Acres (196,891 SF) 

Number of Parcels 1 

Zoning C-3 

Shape Rectangular 

Topography Level to Sloping 

Corner No 

View No 

Utilities Available near site perimeter 

Easements Typical 

Environmental None 

Frontage 420′ Highway 103 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

West edge of Highway 103 

south of Highway 33 

Crete, NE 68333 

 

 

County 

Saline 

 

Submarket 

Southwest 

 

APN 

760147493 

 

Remarks 

The property includes 10 acres of vacant development land located along 

the west edge of Highway 103 near the southwest corner of Crete, 

Nebraska. The current zoning is R-2, with unknown future use potential. 

There may be some potential for commercial or light industrial uses based 

on the highway commercial zoning of properties adjacent to the north of 

the sale property, with similar locations along the west edge of Highway 

103. The current zoning is for residential development uses, and residential 

or highway commercial uses are consistent with the neighborhood. 
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Burlington Estates 

Comparable 6 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer Cardinal Ventures, LLC 

Seller Terri L. Brown, Personal Representative 

of the Estate of Carol Ann Jones a/k/a 

Carol A. Jones 

Sale Date 9/15/2022 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $515,000 $0.97  /SF Land 

Analysis Price $415,000 $0.78  /SF Land 

Recording Number 2022-01614 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Typical 

Conditions of Sale Market 

 

Property 

Land Area 12.1589 Acres (529,642 SF) 

Number of Parcels 3 

Zoning R-2 

Shape Irregular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Proposed Land Use residential development 

Off-Site Improvements None 

View No 

Utilities All at site perimeter 

Easements Typical 

Environmental None 

Frontage 300′ Iris Avenue, 200′ Jasmine Road 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

Fairchild Dr & Iris Ave 

Crete, NE 68333 

 

 

County 

Saline 

 

Submarket 

SE Crete 

 

APN 

760090998, 760015635, 

760015643 

 

Remarks 

The property consists of multiple contiguous parcels generally located 

southeast of Iris Avenue and East 13th Street near the east edge of Crete, 

Nebraska. Access is available from Iris Avenue, a minor arterial along the 

west edge of the site, with additional access via interior neighborhood 

roadways near the north edge of the site. The property is improved with a 

single-family residence constructed in approximately 1902 as well as 

multiple outbuilding structures. Nearly all of the building improvements will 

be removed in association with the proposed development plan of the 

overall property. One storage building is proposed to remain.  

 

The site plan includes development of 31 proposed residential lots, 

including 21 single-family lots and 10 townhouse/duplex lots. The 

townhouse lots are planned in the area along the west edge of the property 

and these areas are proposed to be rezoned to R-3 Residential District. 

At the time of sale, the existing improvements are estimated to include a 

contributory value of approximately $100,000. After deducting the 

estimated contributory value of the building improvements, the sale is 

considered based on an analysis price of $415,000. 
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Adame Land 

Comparable 7 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer Jorge Adame and Maria G. Guiza 

Seller Jose N. Lopez and Mariana Ortiz-

Castillo 

Sale Date 9/6/2022 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $12,000 $1.49  /SF Land 

Analysis Price $12,000 $1.49  /SF Land 

Recording Number 2022-01558 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm's Length 

 

Property 

Land Area 0.1848 Acres (8,052 SF) 

Number of Parcels 1 

Zoning R-3 

Shape Rectangular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Proposed Land Use Residential 

Off-Site Improvements None 

View No 

Utilities All available 

Easements Typical Perimeter 

Frontage 64′ Oak Avenue, 124′ West 22nd Street 

Flood Zones Zone X (Shaded) 
 

 
 

Northeast of West 22nd Street 

and Oak Avenue 

Crete, NE 68333 

 

 

County 

Saline 

 

Submarket 

North 

 

APN 

760146049 

 

Remarks 

The improvement has nominal value. 
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HD Processing, LLC 

Comparable 8 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer HD Processing, LLC 

Seller Wily Reems, LLC 

Sale Date 7/1/2022 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $180,000 $0.41  /SF Land 

Analysis Price $180,000 $0.41  /SF Land 

Recording Number 2022-01149 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Conditions of Sale Market 

 

Property 

Land Area 10 Acres (435,600 SF) 

Number of Parcels 1 

Zoning R-2 

Shape Rectangular 

Topography Level to Sloping 

Corner No 

View No 

Utilities Available near site perimeter 

Easements Typical 

Environmental None 

Frontage 830′ Highway 103 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

West edge of Highway 103 

south of Highway 33 

Crete, NE 68333 

 

 

County 

Saline 

 

Submarket 

Southwest 

 

APN 

760147493 

 

Remarks 

The property includes 10 acres of vacant development land located along 

the west edge of Highway 103 near the southwest corner of Crete, 

Nebraska. The current zoning is R-2, with unknown future use potential. 

There may be some potential for commercial or light industrial uses based 

on the highway commercial zoning of properties adjacent to the north of 

the sale property, with similar locations along the west edge of Highway 

103. The current zoning is for residential development uses, and residential 

or highway commercial uses are consistent with the neighborhood. 

The sale site may have been purchased for use as a meat processing facility, 

based on the Buyer being an owner of Blue River Meats, and an article 

reporting said owner has filed for government grants relating to expansion 

of small-to-mid-sized meat processing. However, no verification of future 

development plans for the site were available. 
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Cardoso Land 

Comparable 9 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer Ricardo Colindres and America Franco 

Seller Patrick Lankford 

Sale Date 2/3/2022 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $17,000 $1.62  /SF Land 

Analysis Price $17,000 $1.62  /SF Land 

Recording Number 2022-00264 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm's Length 

 

Property 

Land Area 0.2412 Acres (10,507 SF) 

Number of Parcels 1 

Zoning C-2 

Shape Rectangular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Proposed Land Use Commercial 

Off-Site Improvements None 

View No 

Utilities All available 

Easements Typical Perimeter 

Frontage 80′ West 13th Street 

Flood Zones Zone X (Shaded) 
 

 
 

813 West 13th Street 

Crete, NE 68333 

 

 

County 

Saline 

 

Submarket 

West 

 

APN 

760000530 

 

Remarks 

The improvement includes nominal contributory value. 
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LAND SALES ADJUSTMENT DISCUSSION 

The comparable land sales indicate an overall unadjusted value range from $0.41/SF to $2.79/SF, and average 

of $1.41/SF. After adjustments, the comparables indicate a narrower range for the subject site between 

$0.30/SF and $2.30/SF with an average of $1.05/SF. The adjustment process is described below. 

Land Sale 1 ($1.42/SF Adjusted) - This comparable is superior because of the commercial zoning and 

location. The comparable was adjusted down to match the subject property on location, access, and exposure.  

Land Sale 2 ($2.30/SF Adjusted) – This comparable is similar to the subject parcel. It is smaller, but is zoned 

residential. The comparable was adjusted down to match the subject property on access and exposure. 

Land Sale 3 ($1.49/SF Adjusted) – -This comparable is similar to the subject parcel. It is smaller, but is zoned 

residential. The comparable was adjusted down to match the subject property on access and exposure. 

Land Sale 4 ($0.46/SF Adjusted) – This comparable has commercial zoning. The comparable was adjusted 

down to match the subject property on access and exposure. The comparable backs up to the railroad so the 

location was adjusted up to match the subject property.  

Land Sale 5 ($0.30/SF Adjusted) – This comparable has commercial zoning, but is twice the size of the 

subject parcel. The comparable was adjusted down to match the subject property on location, access, and 

exposure.  

Land Sale 6 ($0.79/SF Adjusted) –This comparable is similar to the subject parcel. It is larger, but is zoned 

residential. There are several improvements that will need to be removed after the sale. The comparable was 

adjusted down to match the subject property on access and exposure. 

Land Sale 7 ($1.34/SF Adjusted) – This comparable is similar to the subject parcel. It is smaller, but is zoned 

residential. There is one improvement that has nominal value. The comparable was adjusted down to match 

the subject property on access and exposure. 

Land Sale 8 ($0.32/SF Adjusted) – This comparable is similar to the subject parcel. It is larger, but is zoned 

residential. The comparable was adjusted down to match the subject property on access and exposure. 

Land Sale 9 ($1.02/SF Adjusted) – This comparable has commercial zoning. The comparable was adjusted 

down to match the subject property on access and exposure. The comparable backs up to the railroad so the 

location was adjusted up to match the subject property.  
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LAND VALUE CONCLUSION 

The comparables indicate a unit value, based on a general bracketing analysis, between $0.30/SF and $2.30/SF. 

Based on the subject’s overall locational and physical features, a unit value conclusion of $0.60/SF is 

supported. The following table summarizes the comparable land sales analysis and applies the unit value 

conclusion to the site area to provide an indication of the as-vacant land value.  
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Based on the agreed upon scope with the client, the subject’s specific characteristics and the interest 

appraised, this appraisal developed Land Sales Comparison Approach. The values presented represent the As-

Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate).  

The Reconciliation of Value Conclusions is the final step in the appraisal process and involves the weighing of 

the individual valuation techniques in relationship to their substantiation by market data, and the reliability 

and applicability of each valuation technique to the subject property. Below, the individual strengths and 

weaknesses of each approach are analyzed. 

As previously discussed, the Cost Approach was not presented in this analysis. This approach has no 

application due to the fact that there are no improvements on the subject site. The exclusion of the Cost 

Approach does not diminish the credibility of the value conclusion. 

The price per square foot method has been presented in the Land Sales Comparison Approach. There have 

been several recent sales of properties similar to the subject in the market area in the current market 

conditions, which increases the validity of this approach. The most likely buyer for the subject would most 

likely be an owner-user developer and consequently, this approach is attributed single emphasis.  

The Income Approach to value is not utilized herein given that there is not any income in place at the site, 

nor is there a potential for revenue to be present once developed.  

After considering all factors relevant to the valuation of the subject property, single emphasis is attributed to 

the Land Sales Comparison Approach only in the following As-Is market value.  
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I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:  

 The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

 The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions of the signer  are limited only by the reported 

assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, 

opinions, and conclusions. 

 The signer  of this report has no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this 

report, and no personal interest with respect to the parties involved. 

 Cody Gerdes, MAI has performed no services, specifically as an appraiser or in any other capacity, 

regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately 

preceding acceptance of this assignment. 

 The signer  is not biased with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties 

involved with this assignment. 

 The engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined 

results. 

 The compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting 

of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value 

opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related 

to the intended use of this appraisal. 

 The reported analysis, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in 

conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional 

Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, and the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 

as set forth by the Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation. 

 Cody Gerdes, MAI inspected the property that is the subject of this report.  

 Katelyn Leibhart provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the appraisers signing the 

certification.  

 The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its 

duly authorized representatives. 

 As of the date of this report, Cody Gerdes, MAI has completed the continuing education program for 

Designated Members of the Appraisal Institute. 

 

 

Cody Gerdes, MAI 

Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 

Nebraska License No. CG270077 

Expiration Date 12/31/2026 
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 Information presented in this report has been obtained from reliable sources, and it is assumed that the information is accurate. 

 This analysis assumes that the information provided for this appraisal accurately reflect the current condition of the subject property. 

 This report shall be used for its intended purpose only, and by the party to whom it is addressed. Possession of this report does not include 

the right of publication. 

 The appraiser may not be required to give testimony or to appear in court by reason of this appraisal, with reference to the property in question, 

unless prior arrangements have been made. 

 The statements of value and all conclusions shall apply as of the dates shown herein. 

 There is no present or contemplated future interest in the property by the appraiser which is not specifically disclosed in this report. 

 Without the written consent or approval of the author neither all, nor any part of, the contents of this report shall be conveyed to the public 

through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media. This applies particularly to value conclusions and to the identity of the 

appraiser and the company with which the appraiser is connected. 

 This report must be used in its entirety. Reliance on any portion of the report independent of others, may lead the reader to erroneous 

conclusions regarding the property values. Unless approval is provided by the author no portion of the report stands alone. 

 We assume no responsibility for matters legal in character, nor do we render any opinion as to title, which is assumed to be marketable. All 

existing liens, encumbrances, and assessments have been disregarded, unless otherwise noted, and the property is appraised as though free 

and clear, under responsible ownership, and competent management. 

 The appraisal has provided exhibits to assist the client(s)/intended user(s) to understand from a graphical standpoint some of the salient issues 

which impact the subject property. We have made no survey of the property and if further verification is required, a survey by a registered 

surveyor is advised. 

 The appraiser assumes no responsibility for determining if the property requires environmental approval by the appropriate governing agencies, 

nor if it is in violation thereof, unless otherwise noted herein. This analysis assumes that no asbestos or other hazardous materials are stored 

or found in or on the subject property. If evidence of hazardous materials of any kind occurs, the reader should seek qualified professional 

assistance. If hazardous materials are discovered and if future market conditions indicate an impact on value and increased perceived risk, a 

revision of the concluded values may be necessary. 

 The valuation stated herein assumes professional management and operation of the buildings throughout the lifetime of the improvements, with an 

adequate maintenance and repair program. 

 The liability of Great Plains Appraisal, Inc., its principals, agents, and employees is limited to the client. Further, there is no accountability, 

obligation, or liability to any third party. If this report is placed in the hands of anyone other than the client, the client shall make such party 

aware of all limiting conditions and assumptions of the assignment and related discussions. The appraiser is in no way responsible for any costs 

incurred to discover or correct any deficiency in the property. 

 The appraiser is not qualified to detect the presence of toxic or hazardous substances or materials which may influence or be associated with 

the property or any adjacent properties, has made no investigation or analysis as to the presence of such materials, and expressly disclaims any 

duty to note the degree of fault. Great Plains Appraisal, Inc. and its principals, agents, employees, shall not be liable for any costs, expenses, 

assessments, or penalties, or diminution in value, property damage, or personal injury (including death) resulting from or otherwise attributable 

to toxic or hazardous substances or materials, including without limitation hazardous waste, asbestos material, formaldehyde, or any smoke, 

vapors, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, toxic chemicals, liquids, solids or gasses, waste materials or other irritants, contaminants or pollutants. 

 The appraiser assumes no responsibility for determining if the subject property complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Great 

Plains Appraisal, Inc., its principals, agents, and employees, shall not be liable for any costs, expenses, assessments, penalties or diminution in 

value resulting from non-compliance.  

 This appraisal assumes that the subject meets an acceptable level of compliance with ADA standards; if the subject is not in compliance, the 

eventual renovation costs and/or penalties would negatively impact the present value of the subject. If the magnitude and time of the cost 

were known today, they would be reduced from the reported value conclusion. 

 Unless otherwise noted herein, a detailed soils study was not provided for this analysis. The subject's soils and sub-soil conditions are assumed 

to be suitable based upon a visual inspection of the subject property and surrounding properties, which did not indicate evidence of excessive 

settling or unstable soils. No certification is made regarding the stability or suitability of the soil or sub-soil conditions. 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF APPRAISER 

CODY GERDES, MAI 
EXPERIENCE 

 

 Great Plains Appraisal Company, Nebraska 

 Commercial Division 

  -President 2018-present 

  -Staff Appraiser 2007-present 

  -Real Estate Appraisal Trainee 2004-2007 

  -Real Estate Appraisal Technician 2003-2004 

 

Wide-ranging understanding since 2004 in the appraisal of commercial, industrial, agricultural, residential, and special-purpose 
properties. Primary experience related to general appraisal, real property tax, condemnation, and litigation issues with a special 
interest in transitional agricultural parcels for future residential and commercial development.  

 

LICENSES 

 

 Nebraska Real Estate Appraiser 

  -Certified General Appraiser CG 270077 

 

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS 

 

 Appraisal Institute – MAI Designation - 2011 

  -Member, Board of Directors 2009-2011 

 Nebraska Real Property Appraisal Board – 2020-2025 

  -1st Congressional District Representative  

 Lancaster County Board of Equalization 

  -Referee Coordinator 2019-Present 

  -Tax Equalization and Review Commission Coordinator 2020-present 

 

EDUCATION 

 

 University of Nebraska-Lincoln, Lincoln, Nebraska 

  Bachelor of Science, Business Marketing, Psychology Minor 2004 

 

 Appraisal Institute - Course work 

  “Basic Income Capitalization - course 310” 2005 

  “Advanced Income Capitalization – course 510” 2006 

  “Highest and Best Use and Market Analysis – course 520” 2006 

  “Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice” 2007 

  “Advanced Sales Comparison and Cost Approaches – course 530” 2007 

  “Report Writing and Valuation Analysis – course 540” 2007 

  “Advanced Applications – course 550” 2007 

  “Business Practices and Ethics – online course 420” 2008 

  “Real Estate Finance, Statistics and Valuation Modeling” – 2013  

 

 Appraisal Institute - Seminars 

  “Spotlight on USPAP: Common Errors and Issues - course NE #C2850” 2008 

 “The Appraiser as an Expert Witness: Preparation & Testimony – course 700GRE” - 2010 

 “Commercial Appraisal Engagement and Review – course #2859” 2011 

 “Leadership Development and Advisory Council” – 2012 & 2013 Sessions 

 “Commercial Appraisal Engagement and Review” - 2011 

 “Analyzing Tenant Credit Risk and Commercial Lease Analysis” – 2012 

 “Effective Appraisal Writing” – 2012 
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EDUCATION (Continued) 

 

Appraisal Institute – Seminars – Continued 

 “Evaluating Commercial Construction” – 2013 

 “The Discounted Cash Flow Model: Concepts, Issues, and Apps.” – 2014 

 “Local Market Snapshot”-2016 

 “Understanding the Basics of Excel and Linear Regression” - 2016 

 “Online Cool Tools: New Technology for Real Estate Appraisers” - 2016 

  “Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions” – 2017  

  “Eminent Domain and Condemnation” – 2018  

  “Forecasting Revenue” – 2020 

  “Appraising Automobile Dealerships” – 2020 

 “Subdivision Valuation” - 2020 

  “Analyzing Operating Expenses” – 2022 

  “Data Verification Methods” – 2022 

  “Rates and Ratios, Understanding GIM’s, OAR’s, and DCF” - 2022  

  “Getting it Right from the Start: A Workout Plan for Your Scope of Work” – 2024 

  “Expand Your Practice: Arbitration Do’s and Don’ts” – 2024 

  “Using Your HP12C Financial Calculator” – 2024 

  

Southeast Community College 

  “Fundamentals of Real Estate Appraisal” 2004 

 

The Moore Group 

  “Sales Comparison Approach” 2004 

  “Cost Approach” 2004 

  “Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice” 2006 

  “Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice – 7 hour update” 2008 

  “Nebraska Supervisory Appraiser and Trainee Appraiser Training” - 2015 

  

Larabee School of Real Estate 

  “Narrative Report Writing” 2004  

 
Other Education Providers  

Crew Midwest 

 “2013 Commercial Real Estate Workshop” – 2013 

McKissock 

 “Green Guide to Appraising Workshop” – 2013 
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